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State Classification I – Commercial Service (SC-I):  Commercial service airports provide scheduled service by airlines 

and/or commuter airlines, which are certificated under FAR Part 121, but not FAR Part 135, with more than 10,000 

annual passenger enplanements.  The airport must comply with FAR Part 139 operational requirements.  A commercial 

service airport should have minimum instrument approach procedure minima of 200-1/2.

All airport design standards for Commercial Service airports shall be based on FAA criteria for the specific design 

aircraft, or most demanding aircraft, that is being used by the commercial carrier(s) serving that airport.  Each airport 

shall have an Airport Layout Plan approved by the SCAC and FAA. The only minimum standards that the SCAC 

requires is for the instrument approach to the Primary Runway shall be an ILS/RNAV (GPS) LPV with minimums no 

higher than 200-feet and ½ mile and shall have unobstructed approaches IAW AC 150/5300-13.

State Classification I – Commercial Service (SC-I):  Commercial service airports provide scheduled service by airlines 

and/or commuter airlines, which are certificated under FAR Part 121, but not FAR Part 135, with more than 10,000 

annual passenger enplanements.  The airport must comply with FAR Part 139 operational requirements.  A commercial 

service airport should have minimum instrument approach procedure minima of 200-1/2.

All airport design standards for Commercial Service airports shall be based on FAA criteria for the specific design 

aircraft, or most demanding aircraft, that is being used by the commercial carrier(s) serving that airport.  Each airport 

shall have an Airport Layout Plan approved by the SCAC and FAA. The only minimum standards that the SCAC 

requires is for the instrument approach to the Primary Runway shall be an ILS/RNAV (GPS) LPV with minimums no 

higher than 200-feet and ½ mile and shall have unobstructed approaches IAW AC 150/5300-13.

State Classification I – Commercial Service (SC-I):  Commercial service airports provide scheduled service by airlines 

and/or commuter airlines, which are certificated under FAR Part 121, but not FAR Part 135, with more than 10,000 

annual passenger enplanements.  The airport must comply with FAR Part 139 operational requirements.  A commercial 

service airport should have minimum instrument approach procedure minima of 200-1/2.

All airport design standards for Commercial Service airports shall be based on FAA criteria for the specific design 

aircraft, or most demanding aircraft, that is being used by the commercial carrier(s) serving that airport.  Each airport 

shall have an Airport Layout Plan approved by the SCAC and FAA. The only minimum standards that the SCAC 

requires is for the instrument approach to the Primary Runway shall be an ILS/RNAV (GPS) LPV with minimums no 

higher than 200-feet and ½ mile and shall have unobstructed approaches IAW AC 150/5300-13.

State Classification I – Commercial Service (SC-I):  Commercial service airports provide scheduled service by airlines 

and/or commuter airlines, which are certificated under FAR Part 121, but not FAR Part 135, with more than 10,000 

annual passenger enplanements.  The airport must comply with FAR Part 139 operational requirements.  A commercial 

service airport should have minimum instrument approach procedure minima of 200-1/2.

All airport design standards for Commercial Service airports shall be based on FAA criteria for the specific design 

aircraft, or most demanding aircraft, that is being used by the commercial carrier(s) serving that airport.  Each airport 

shall have an Airport Layout Plan approved by the SCAC and FAA. The only minimum standards that the SCAC 

requires is for the instrument approach to the Primary Runway shall be an ILS/RNAV (GPS) LPV with minimums no 

higher than 200-feet and ½ mile and shall have unobstructed approaches IAW AC 150/5300-13.
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FLORENCE RGNL - FLO FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA 

Base Aircraft for 2012 Piston TurbineAnnual IFR Flight for 2012
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Deplanement:

Enplanement:

Cargo (pounds)

Deplanement:

Enplanement:

Passenger

 68,375 

 68,093 

 0 

 68,093 

Enplanement / Deplanement for 2012
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http://www.scaeronautics.com/IFR.asp?cboIFRApt=FLO&cboIFRYr=2012
http://www.scaeronautics.com/IFR.asp?cboIFRApt=FLO&cboIFRYr=2012


FLORENCE RGNL - FLO 

Airport Profile

Elevation

Lighting Schedule

147.00' MSL

DUSK-DAWN

Magnetic Var 05°W

Latitude:

Longitude:

34-11-07.3000N

079-43-26.0000W

FLORENCE, SOUTH CAROLINA 

Edge Approach Traffic 

ID Length Width Surface VGIS REILS Lights Lights  Pattern 

Runway Information 

01/19 6000 147 ASPH-F 01/19P4L/P4L MED None Standard

09/27 6502 148 ASPH-G NoneP4L/P4L HIGH MALSR/ Standard

01/19 6000 147 ASPH-F 01/19P4L/P4L MED None Standard

09/27 6502 148 ASPH-G NoneP4L/P4L HIGH MALSR/ Standard

Gross Wheel Weight

ID SW DW DTW DDTW Surface

01/19 87 139 238 ASPH-F

09/27 97 156 261 ASPH-G

01/19 87 139 238 ASPH-F

09/27 97 156 261 ASPH-G

ID Type FREQ Direct/Distant

NAVAIDS

FLO VORTAC 115.20 r232° 4.4 NM to fld

Communication

Tower

FREQ

GRND

CNTRL

CLEAR

DEL FREQ FREQ

ATC

ID

RCO

FREQ

APP/DEP

BRNG/FREQ

WEATHER

FREQ PHONE
ATIS

125.1 121.9 121.9 123.625 125.1 FLO 123.625 (843) 665-1306

Hyperlink to airport drawning diagram

Hyperlink to airport economic impact 
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http://WWW.scaeronautics.com/AptDiagrams.asp?FAAID=FLO
http://WWW.scaeronautics.com/systemplan/images/EconomicImpactRptsPdf/EIR_FLO.pdf


Capital Improvement Program

Project

CostDescription

Project Federal 

Share 

Non-

Primary

Entitlements Discretionary State Local

2012

CarryOverFunds $372,531 $372,531 $372,531 $372,531 $0 $0 $0 0% 0%100%

Totals for 2012 $372,531 $372,531 $372,531 $0 $0 $0 

2013

Install Four New Public Access 

Doors at the Passenger 

Terminal Building, Upgrade 

Three Existing Electrically 

Operated Security Gates, and 

Install Electric Operating 

Mechanisms on Three Existing 

Emergency Access Gates

$153,000 $137,700 $137,700 $0 $7,650 $7,650 5% 5%90%

Reimbursement for Airport 

Obstruction Removal

$15,500 $13,950 $13,950 $0 $775 $775 5% 5%90%

CarryOverFunds $1,144,381 $1,144,381 $1,144,381 $1,144,381 $0 $0 $0 0% 0%100%

Install a New Runway Lighting 

System on Runway 1/19, Install 

New Taxiway Lighting System 

on Taxiways B, D, And E, and 

install a new Airfield Generator 

(Phase I - Design)

$85,000 $76,500 $76,500 $0 $4,250 $4,250 5% 5%90%

Totals for 2013 $1,397,881 $1,372,531 $1,372,531 $0 $12,675 $12,675 

2014

Install ODALS on Runway 19 

(Design and Construction)

$125,000 $112,500 $112,500 $0 $6,250 $6,250 5% 5%90%

Overlay Runway 1/19 and 

Taxiway B South (Phase I - 

Design)

$93,800 $84,420 $84,420 $0 $4,690 $4,690 5% 5%90%

Install a New Runway Lighting 

on Runway 1/19, Install New 

Taxiway Lighting System on 

Taxiways B, D, and E, and install 

a new Airfield Generator (Phase 

II - Construction)

$1,500,000 $1,350,000 $1,350,000 $0 $75,000 $75,000 5% 5%90%

CarryOverFunds $794,381 $794,381 $794,381 $794,381 $0 $0 $0 0% 0%100%

Totals for 2014 $2,513,181 $2,341,301 $2,341,301 $0 $85,940 $85,940 

2015

CarryOverFunds $2,301 $2,301 $2,301 $2,301 $0 $0 $0 0% 0%100%

Construct Helipad (Phase I - 

Design)

$25,000 $22,500 $22,500 $0 $1,250 $1,250 5% 5%90%

Overlay Runway 1/19 and 

Taxiway B South (Phase II - 

Construction)

$1,881,200 $1,693,080 $1,693,080 $0 $94,060 $94,060 5% 5%90%

Construct a New ARFF Facility 

(Phase I - Design)

$85,000 $76,500 $76,500 $0 $4,250 $4,250 5% 5%90%

Totals for 2015 $1,993,501 $1,794,381 $1,794,381 $0 $99,560 $99,560 

2016

Construct a New ARFF Facility 

(Phase II - Construction)

$850,000 $765,000 $765,000 $0 $42,500 $42,500 5% 5%90%

CarryOverFunds $124,801 $124,801 $124,801 $124,801 $0 $0 $0 0% 0%100%

Construct Helipad (Phase II - 

Construction)

$75,000 $67,500 $67,500 $0 $3,750 $3,750 5% 5%90%
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Refurbish Runway 9/27 Storm 

Water Drainage System (Phase I 

- Design)

$50,000 $45,000 $45,000 $0 $2,500 $2,500 5% 5%90%

Totals for 2016 $1,099,801 $1,002,301 $1,002,301 $0 $48,750 $48,750 

2017

Refurbish Runway 9/27 Storm 

Water Drainage System (Phase II 

- Construction)

$300,000 $270,000 $270,000 $0 $15,000 $15,000 5% 5%90%

CarryOverFunds $1,394,801 $1,394,801 $1,394,801 $1,394,801 $0 $0 $0 0% 0%100%

Totals for 2017 $1,694,801 $1,664,801 $1,664,801 $0 $15,000 $15,000 

2018

CarryOverFunds $2,394,801 $2,394,801 $2,394,801 $2,394,801 $0 $0 $0 0% 0%100%

Totals for 2018 $2,394,801 $2,394,801 $2,394,801 $0 $0 $0 
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60 Mile Drive Distance Map
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